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Brookline Board of Appeals

From:
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Subject:

Widen existing driveway

Location:

125 Tappan Street
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Block: 204
Lot: 01

Case #: 2018‐055
Zoning: S‐7
Lot Area (s.f.): 12,758

Board of Appeals Hearing: September 20th, 2018 at 7:00 pm
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
125 Tappan Street is a single‐family home built in 1946 located on a triangular lot at the
intersection of Tappan Street and Blake Road. It has a below‐grade single‐car garage located at
the front. The house is surrounded by single‐family homes on small lots and is located close to
Brookline High School.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, James Ladge, proposes to widen the driveway of this single‐family home by
adding an additional parking area on the right side. The existing driveway leads into the garage
which is set back 16 feet from the property line. The applicant proposes to extend their curb cut
and remove the existing retaining walls and a set of stairs, grade the area to be paved and
rebuild the retaining walls around the new parking area. The new curb cut will be 24 feet wide.
The added parking area will measure about 15.3 feet wide by 25 feet deep.
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FINDINGS
Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 6.04.4.c – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities
Section 6.04.5.c.1 – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities
Section 6.04.5.c.2 – Design of All Off‐Street Parking Facilities

Required

Existing

Proposed

Finding

Driveway Width

<20 feet

~15 feet

24 feet

Variance

Front Yard
(Parking Area)

30 feet

~3 feet

~3 feet

Special Permit*

Side Yard
(Parking Area)

5 feet

~ 20 feet

3.7 feet

Special Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive yard and setback requirements if a
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

STAFF ANALYSIS
The staff recognizes the applicant’s desire to add more parking on their property in this dense
neighborhood. However, it appears that the creation of this additional parking area will require
substantial grading changes to the site and many new retaining walls which will substantially
alter the streetscape. Staff feels that removing the existing grass area and replacing it with a
paved surface in the front and side yard setbacks will increase the impermeability of the site
and detract from the quality of the neighborhood.
PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board was sympathetic to the applicants’ desire to make safer driveway
conditions at this difficult intersection. The Board raised numerous concerns about the steep
slope of the parking area and questioned whether a 24 foot wide driveway, which would
require a variance, was necessary to achieve the desired results. The Board recommended
approval on the condition that the slope of the driveway be reduced to less than 8% for the
portion that is beyond the face of the garage and that the driveway width be reduced down to
20 feet.
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Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan prepared by Verne
Porter, dated 4/24/2018 subject to the following conditions:
1) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a stamped and
surveyed site plan including existing and proposed conditions showing the slope of the
driveway reduced to less than 8% for the portion that is beyond the face of the garage and
the driveway width reduced to 20 feet subject to the review and approval of the Assistant
Director of Regulatory Planning.
2) Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan
subject to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
3) Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: a)
a final site plan, stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; and b)
evidence the decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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